 2011 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance Ltd. under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-ERELD-20110101-I]
Enabler Release Definition for Browsing
Approved Version 2.4 – 29 Mar 2011
Open Mobile Alliance
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_4-20110329-A
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_4-20110329-A Page 2 (18)
 2011 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.

WMLScript A scripting language used to program the mobile device.  WMLScript is an extended subset of the
ECMAScript scripting language.
XHTML The W3Cs codification of HTML version 4.01 in an XML.
XML The Extensible Markup Language is a World Wide Web Consortium (W3C) standard for Internet
markup languages, of which WML is one such language.  XML is a restricted subset of SGML.
vCalendar Internet Mail Consortium (IMC) electronic calendar record.
vCard Internet Mail Consortium (IMC) electronic business card.
3.3 Abbreviations
CSS Cascading Style Sheets
ECMA European Computer Manufacturer Association
EFI External Functionality Interface
ERDEF Enabler Requirement Definition
ERELD Enabler Release Definition
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_4-20110329-A Page 10 (18)
 2011 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance Ltd. under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-ERELD-20110101-I]
ESMP ECMAScript Mobile Profile
HTML HyperText Markup Language
HTTP HyperText Transfer Protocol [HTTP/1.1]
MAE Mobile Application Environment
OMA Open Mobile Alliance
UAProf User Agent Profile
W3C World Wide Web Consortium
WAE Wireless Application Environment. Unless otherwise stated it refers to this version.
WAP Wireless Application Protocol
WBMP Wireless BitMaP
WCSS Wireless Cascading Style Sheets (also previously known as WAP CSS)
WML Wireless Markup Language (WML1 or WML2)
WML1 Wireless Markup Language Version 1.3
WML2 Wireless Markup Language Version 2.0
WSP Wireless Session Protocol
WTA Wireless Telephony Application
WTAI Wireless Telephony Application Interface (an API defined in WTA
WWW World Wide Web
XHTML Extensible HyperText Markup Language
OMA-ERELD-Browsing-V2_4-20110329-A Page 11 (18)
 2011 Open Mobile Alliance Ltd.  All Rights Reserved.
Used with the permission of the Open Mobile Alliance Ltd. under the terms as stated in this document. [OMA-Template-ERELD-20110101-I]
4. Release Version Overview
This document outlines the Enabler Release Definition for Browsing V2.4 and the respective conformance requirements for
clients and servers implementing claiming compliance to it as defined by Open Mobile Alliance across the specification
baseline.
Browsing V2.4 provides OMA browsing capability for mobile and wireless handheld devices and the any necessary or
optional supporting network services which may be provided on a gateway or proxy. Browsing V2.4 uses much of the
internet technology used in today’s PC Browsers to access content on the WorldWide Web (WWW) but limits the specified
profiles of this technology to that appropriate to the constrained resources and user interface of mobile and wireless handheld
devices, e.g. reduced memory, processing power, communications bandwidth, display and user input capabilities, including
some extensions to improve the user experience.
Browsing V2.4 builds on the browsing feature defined in Browsing V2.3 [Browsing23] by providing an updated version of
XHTML Mobile Profile [XHTMLMP13]. The updates provide: convergence to W3C XHTML Basic 1.1[XHTMLBasic11].
DTD of XHTML Mobile Profile 1.3 is identical to W3C XHTML Basic 1.1.